

No. 21-312

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VOLKSWAGEN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT, ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE EX REL. YOST, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme
Court of Ohio

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF FORMER
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, AND
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICIALS
JEFFREY E. HOLMSTEAD, RONALD J.
TENPAS, JOHN D. DUNLAP III, AND LYNN
BUHL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Kenneth W. Abrams
Matthew A. Fitzgerald
Counsel of Record
Travis C. Gunn
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
Gateway Plaza
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
T: (804) 775-4716
mfitzgerald@mcguirewoods.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. EPA and CARB have exclusive
 authority to regulate motor
 vehicle emissions standards. 5

 II. EPA and CARB have long been
 the exclusive emissions regulators
 for the entire life of a motor
 vehicle. 8

 III. The Ohio Supreme Court’s
 decision conflicts with Congress’s
 determination to give EPA and
 CARB the exclusive power to
 regulate and enforce motor
 vehicle emissions standards. 19

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allway Taxi, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 340 F. Supp. 1120 (SDNY 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 468 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 1972)	19
<i>Engine Manufacturers Ass'n v. US EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5, 6, 7
<i>Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County v. Mercedes- Benz USA, LLC</i> , No. 20-02238 (M.D. Fla.).....	20
<i>Motor & Equip. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n v. New York State Dep't of Environment Conservation</i> , 17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994)	5, 6
<i>Nat'l v. San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution Control District</i> , 627 F.3d 730 (9th Cir. 2010)	7, 8
<i>State ex rel. Slatery v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 2019 WL 1220836 (Tenn. Ct. App. March 13, 2019).....	4, 22
<i>State v. Volkswagen AG</i> , 279 So.3d 1109 (Ala. 2018)	4, 22

*State ex rel. Swanson v. Volkswagen
Aktiengesellschaft,
2018 WL 6273103 (Minn. Ct. App.
Dec. 3, 2018) 4, 22*

*In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel”
Marketing,
959 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020) 4*

*State ex rel. Yost v. Volkswagen
Aktiengesellschaft,
--- N.E. 3d ----, 2021 WL 2654338
(Ohio June 29, 2021) 3, 8, 21*

Statutes and Regulations

42 USC § 7521 *et seq.* 6, 9, 15

42 USC § 7522(a)(C)(A) 16

42 USC § 7541 *et seq.* 14, 15

42 USC § 7542(b) 12

42 USC § 7543 *et seq.* 6, 7, 17

40 CFR 85.1902(b) 13, 14

40 CFR 85.1903(a) 13, 14

40 CFR 1068.505(f) 16

40 CFR 1068.535 16

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 39002 7

Other Authorities

<i>Control of Air Pollution,</i> 59 FR 31306-01 (1994)	17
EPA, <i>Emission Recall Report</i> , Table I (June 1980)	15
EPA, <i>2008 Progress Report, Vehicle, and Engine Compliance Activities</i> (August 2010)	15
EPA, <i>2014-2017 Progress Report: Vehicle & Engine Compliance Activities</i> (2010)	16
EPA, Advisory Circular 2B, <i>Field Fixes Related to Emission Control-Related Components</i> (1975)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 90-728 (1967)	6
S. Rep. No. 192, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. 5 (1965)	7
